Mrs Eileen Spittles C/O Designscape Consultancy Limited Kingsley Hughes 1A The Landway Bearsted Maidstone ME14 4BD



3 April 2018

PLANNING DECISION NOTICE

APPLICANT: Mrs Eileen Spittles

DEVELOPMENT TYPE: Minor Dwellings

APPLICATION REFERENCE: 18/500310/OUT

PROPOSAL: Outline application (Some Matters Reserved) for

demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 3no. dwellings with associated car barn, parking, and

gardens. Access being sought only.

ADDRESS: Archirondal Toll Road Lynsted Sittingbourne Kent

The Council hereby **GRANTS** OUTLINE planning permission subject to the following Condition(s):

(1) Details relating to the layout, scale and appearance of the proposed buildings and the landscaping of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any development is commenced.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

(2) Application for approval of reserved matters referred to in Condition (1) above must be made not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline planning permission.

MKPS - Working in Partnership with: Swale Borough Council

Please Note: All planning related correspondence for SBC should be sent to: Mid Kent Planning Support, Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone ME15 6JQ

Email: planningsupport@midkent.gov.uk

Access planning services online at: www.swale.gov.uk or submit an application via www.planningportal.gov.uk

- Reason: In pursuance of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- (3) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.
 - Reason: In pursuance of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- (4) The details submitted pursuant to condition (1) above shall include cross-sectional drawings through the site, of the existing and proposed site levels. The development shall then be completed strictly in accordance with the approved levels.
 - Reason: In order to secure a satisfactory form of development having regard to the nature of the site.
- (5) All hard and soft landscape works submitted and approved under condition (1) above shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.
 - Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging wildlife and biodiversity.
- (6) Upon completion of the approved landscaping scheme, any trees or shrubs that are removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of such size and species as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, and within whatever planting season is agreed.
 - Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging wildlife and biodiversity.
- (7) The details submitted in pursuance of condition (1) shall show adequate land reserved for parking in accordance with the Approved County Parking Standards and, upon approval of the details this area shall be provided, surfaced and drained before any building is occupied and shall be retained for the use of the occupiers of, and visitors to, the dwellings. Thereafter, no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to the reserved vehicle parking area.
 - Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to parking inconvenient to other road users and detrimental to highway safety and amenity.
- (8) Details of a method of speed restraint on the access road north of the entrance to Toll House shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and

thereafter the approved works shall be provided prior to occupation of any dwelling hereby permitted, and that feature shall be permanently retained.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

- (9) No works shall take place until a site specific Construction/Demolition Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the local authority. The plan must demonstrate the adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce the effects of noise, vibration, dust and site lighting. The plan should include, but not be limited to:
 - All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary or at such other place as may be agreed with the Local Planning Authority, shall be carried out only between the following hours: 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours on Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 and 13:00 hours on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Unless in association with an emergency or with the prior written approval of the District Planning Authority.
 - Deliveries to and removal of plant, equipment, machinery and waste from the site must only take place within the permitted hours detailed above.
 - Measures to minimise the production of dust on the site(s).
 - Measures to minimise the noise (including vibration) generated by the construction process to include the careful selection of plant and machinery and use of noise mitigation barrier(s).
 - Design and provision of site hoardings.
 - Measures to prevent the transfer of mud and extraneous material onto the public highway.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers.

Please note you must comply with all the conditions attached to this permission. Otherwise the permission may not be valid and any development may be unauthorised.

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:

- Offering pre-application advice.
- o Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
- o As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.

In this instance:

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

James Freeman Head of Planning Services Swale Borough Council

IMPORTANT - YOUR ATTENTION IS DRAWN TO THE ATTACHED NOTES

NOTIFICATION TO APPLICANT FOLLOWING REFUSAL OF PERMISSION OR GRANT OF PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

This decision does not give approval or consent that may be required under any act, bylaw, order or regulation other than Section 57 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Appeals to the Secretary of State

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority (LPA) to refuse permission for the proposed development, or to grant it subject to Conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State (SoS) under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Please see "Development Type" on page 1 of the decision notice to identify which type of appeal is relevant.

- If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice and if you want to appeal against the LPAs decision on your application, then you must do so within **28 days** of the date of this notice.
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land
 and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against the LPA's
 decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service
 of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder
 or minor commercial application decision] of the date of this notice, whichever period
 expires earlier.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a Householder application or a
 Minor Commercial application and you want to appeal the LPA's decision, or any of the
 conditions imposed, then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- In all other cases, you will need to submit your appeal against the LPA's decision, or any of the conditions imposed, within **6 months** of the date of this notice.

Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs.

The SoS can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The SoS need not consider an appeal if it seems to the SoS that the LPA could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.